RESOLUTION NO. 12-20 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER B: 1/Serr ON THE 17th DAY OF February, 2020.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY SOLID WASTE DISTRICT FOR GRANT FUNDING FOR THE PURCHASE OF RECYCLING CONTAINERS TO BE UTILIZED WITH THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE'S CURRENT RESIDENTIAL RECYCLING PROGRAM AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER ON BEHALF OF THE CITY TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS AS NECESSARY TO FACILITATE SUCH GRANT FUNDING.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville is committed to providing curbside recycling service to its residents; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville intends to cooperate with the Montgomery County Solid Waste District to apply for grant funds to engage with residents to improve the curbside recycling program.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: That the City Manager or his designee, be and is hereby authorized to take all steps necessary to apply to the Montgomery County Solid Waste District Incentive Grant Program as described above.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into any agreements as may be necessary and appropriate for obtaining this financial assistance.

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 17th day of February, 2020.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney